

Friends of Dunaskin Doon Band 200 Club Terms and Conditions



- The object of the Friends of Dunaskin Doon Band 200 Club is to raise funds for Dunaskin Doon Brass Band.
- 2. Membership of the *Friends of Dunaskin Doon Band 200 Club* is open to all Friends of Dunaskin Doon Band aged 16 years or older.
- 3. In terms of the Gambling Act 2005, the *Friends of Dunaskin Doon Band 200 Club* will operate as a private society lottery.
- 4. The *Friends of Dunaskin Doon Band 200 Club* may run with less than, or more than, 200 members.
- 5. The *Friends of Dunaskin Doon Band 200 Club* shall be administered by an Executive Committee consisting of three members chosen by the Dunaskin Doon Band Committee. The Executive Committee shall elect from their number one member as Treasurer who shall be responsible for ensuring that the accounts of the *Friends of Dunaskin Doon Brass Band 200 Club* are properly kept, and who shall be known as the promoter of the lottery.
- 6. Members must fill in an application form (attached).
- 7. Subscription to the *Friends of Dunaskin Doon Band 200 Club* shall be £5 per month. They can either be paid into the *Friends of Dunaskin Doon Band 200 Club* bank account on the 1st of every month or in cash to a playing band member in advance of the final rehearsal of the previous month. Once paid, subscriptions are not transferable.
- 8. Admission to the draw will commence in the month following receipt of the subscription provided cheques and transfers are cleared through the member's Bank. The onus shall be on the member to ensure that their subscription is received in time for entry to a particular draw.
- 9. Each member will be randomly allocated a permanent number in the draw, which will remain the member's for as long as their subscription is up to date.
- 10. Members may have multiple subscriptions.
- 11. Registers will be kept recording the name and address of each member, the number(s) allocated to them and the subscriptions received from them.
- 12. The relevant numbers of all paid up members will be entered in the draw each month.
- 13. The draw will take place at the last Dunaskin Doon Band rehearsal of each month in the presence of at least three members of the Band, one of whom must be an Executive Committee member, accompanied by an independent person to witness the draw. If there is no rehearsal in any month, the Executive Committee may arrange for the draw to take place at a suitable time.
- 14. The regular monthly prize fund shall be a maximum of £175, distributed in the ratio of 4:2:1 i.e.
 - First number drawn wins £100
 - Second number drawn wins £50
 - Third number drawn wins £25
- 15. The balance of the monthly receipts shall be transferred to the general funds of the Dunaskin Doon Band.
- 16. Prize winners will be notified in writing promptly after the monthly draw and payment will be made by cheque to the address shown on the membership application form or to such other address as the member may subsequently have advised. Prizewinning numbers will also be listed on the Dunaskin Doon Band website, and can be e-mailed if the member has supplied an e-mail address.
- 17. The decision of the Dunaskin Doon Band Committee shall be final in all matters requiring adjudication.
- 18. The Dunaskin Doon Band Committee shall also have the power to amend or revoke these rules at their absolute discretion with such reasonable notice to the *Friends of Dunaskin Doon Band 200 Club* members as is necessary.